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AGENDA 
 ORDINARY MEETING OF HORLEY TOWN COUNCIL 

Date / Time: Tuesday 28 October 2025 at 7.30pm 
Venue: Ramsey Room, Horley Baptist Church, 289 Court Lodge Road, Horley, Surrey RH6 8RG 

 
SENT BY EMAIL TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

 
Dear Councillors   
 
You are hereby respectfully summoned to attend an ORDINARY MEETING of HORLEY TOWN COUNCIL to 
be held on Tuesday 28 October 2025, 7.30pm, at the Ramsey Room, Horley Baptist Church, 289 Court 
Lodge Road, Horley, Surrey RH6 8RG.  The Agenda for the meeting is attached to this Summons. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Joan Walsh 
Chief Executive Officer  

 
Members’ Apologies: If required, a Member must submit their apologies for this meeting 

by sending an email to: info@horleytown.com or by telephoning the 
office on 01293 784765, by no later than noon on the day of the 
meeting.  

 

Public Forum: Members of the Public and Press are welcome to attend this 
meeting in person 

 

Public and Press attendees are invited to put questions or draw 
relevant matters to the Council’s attention and are permitted to 
speak once only and for five minutes maximum in respect of a 
business item on the agenda, at the discretion of the Chair.  If it 
appears that the number of speakers is likely to unreasonably delay 
the disposal of business items on the agenda, the Chair may direct 
that a question or comment is submitted in writing which shall be 
answered in due course.  

 
 

 

 
 
 

http://www.horleysurrey-tc.gov.uk/
mailto:info@horleytown.com


 To: Cllrs Avery, Baird, Baker, Beech, Blacker, Burnham, Chester, Easterbrook, Fagan, George, Hudson, Hughes, Marr, Marshall, 
Mearing, Saunders, Turner, Wotton 

  

HORLEY TOWN COUNCIL 
An Ordinary Meeting of Horley Town Council will be held at the Ramsey Room, Horley Baptist 
Church, 289 Court Lodge Road, Horley, Surrey RH6 8RG on Tuesday 28 October 2025 at 7.30pm 

All correspondence and papers referred to in the public part of the agenda are available to view 
on the website 

 

AGENDA 
1 Apologies for Absence 
 To receive apologies for absence with officer recommendation for acceptance.  
 
2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 To receive any declarations of interest in relation to any items included on this agenda. 
 
3  Public Forum 
 
4 Minutes 
   To approve the Minutes of the Ordinary Council Meeting held on 16 September 2025. 
   
5 Full Council Updates 
 
6 Committee Reports 

i) To receive the unapproved Minutes of the meetings of the following Committees:  
Leisure Committee held on 14 October 2025 

ii) To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the following Committees: 
Planning and Development Committee held on 23 September 2025, and the unapproved Minutes of 21 
October 2025 

           
7 Council Chair’s Report: To receive a report of events attended by the Chair or representative since the Full Council 

meeting held on 16 September 2025 (attached). 
 
8 Surrey Association of Local Councils (SALC) and National Association of Local Councils (NALC) 

i) To receive an update from Cllr Mike George as the HTC representative on the SALC Board. 
ii) To receive any other updates from the National and County Associations.  

 
9 Borough, County Council and Other Updates 

i) To receive an update on the SCC/RBBC/HTC Joint Council meeting, held on 29 September 2025. 
ii) To note the next meeting of the RBBC/HTC Liaison Meeting will be held on 20 November 2025. 

 
10 Internal Audit Matters 

i) Internal Audit: To note arrangements for the first internal audit for 2025/26 on 01 December 2025. 
ii) To note the summary of receipts and payments, up to 30 September 2025. 

 
11 Annual Audit for the year ended 31 March 2025  

i) To note that the audit is completed and is unqualified with no issues arising. 
ii) To receive the Final External Auditor Report and Certificate for 2024/25 (attached). 
iii) To approve the Annual Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR) for 2024/25 (attached). 
iv) To approve the payment of £2,100 (plus VAT) to PKF Littlejohn for the Limited Assurance Review of the 

Annual Governance and Accountability Return for the year ended 31 March 2025. 
 
12 Town Council Charges 2025/26: To consider the following recommended draft scale of charges for approval:  

i) Pitch Hire, Court Lodge Playing Fields 
ii) Allotments Tenancies and Advertisement Banner Displays 
iii) Community Hall Hire (Edmonds Hall) 
iv) Land Hire by Event Operators 

 
13 Horley Town Council Precept 

To review the Council’s budgets and requirements and make recommendations for the Annual Budget and 
Precept setting at the Council meeting to be held on 9 December 2025. 

https://www.horleysurrey-tc.gov.uk/uploads/documents/minutes/250916_full_council_minutes_draft.pdf
https://www.horleysurrey-tc.gov.uk/uploads/documents/minutes/250923_pd_minutes.pdf


 To: Cllrs Avery, Baird, Baker, Beech, Blacker, Burnham, Chester, Easterbrook, Fagan, George, Hudson, Hughes, Marr, Marshall, 
Mearing, Saunders, Turner, Wotton 

  

 
14  Rent Review: To consider for approval the Annual Rent Review of the following tenancies and inflationary 

increase effective 1 April 2026.  
i) Innes Sports Pavilion, Thornton Close, Horley RH6 8RJ  
ii) Café in the Park, Brighton Road, Horley RH6 8SS 

 
15  HTC Council Grants Scheme 2025/26 

i) To consider a grant application from Stripey Stork for £1,000 towards their Santa Stork Christmas campaign. 
ii) To note the End of Grant Report from Westvale Park Primary Academy towards their Forest School. 

 
16 Community Foundation for Surrey (CFS) - Horley Edmonds Community Fund (HECF) 

i)  To note receipt of the quarterly HECF Statement for the period 1 April to 30 September 2025. 
ii) To receive an update on any other matters. 

  
17 Town Plan Review and Capital Projects by HTC 

i) To receive an update from the Town Plan Working Group Chair on the meeting held on 17 October 2025 
ii) RBBC Strategic CIL SIP 2/18 - HTC Office Expansion and Sustainability Project:  To receive an update.   
iii) To receive an update on any other matters. 
 

18 Communications (Comms) Matters 
i)  To receive an update from the Comms Working Group Chair of the meeting held on 07 October 2025. 
ii)  To note completion of the annual Website Accessibility/Mobile Applications review and required 

enhancements at a total cost of £768 plus VAT (covered from Compliance Budget). 
 
19 Horley Royal British Legion 

i) To note the Horley Remembrance Services Programme 2025 arrangements and any other matters. 
ii) To approve the £300 donation to the RBL Poppy Appeal through the General Power of Competence.  

  
20 Christmas 2025 

To agree the HTC office closure and to note emergency cascade arrangements over the festive period.  
 

21 Communications Received    
    
22 Diary Dates 
 
20 Items for Future Consideration 
 To note urgent business for inclusion on future agenda. 
        
24 Press Release 

 To agree items for inclusion.  
 
24 Exclusion of Public and Press 

 “In view of the special or confidential nature of the business about to be transacted, it is advisable in the public 
interest that the press and public be excluded and that they be instructed to withdraw.” 

 
25 Confidential Minutes               CONFIDENTIAL 

To approve the confidential minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 16 September 2025. 
 

26 RBBC Ad Hoc Strategic CIL Projects          CONFIDENTIAL 
i) CIL SIP(2)AH-13 (Project 1) – Court Lodge Outdoor Gym Equipment: To consider for approval the 

recommendations for contract award to install a new outdoor gym at Court Lodge Playing Fields, in the total 
sum of £19,097.00 plus VAT with full funding from a RBBC Ad Hoc Strategic CIL (report appended). 

ii) SIP(2)AH-17 (Project 2) – Michael Crescent Centenary Park: To consider for approval the recommendations 
for contract award to install a new outdoor gym at Michael Crescent Playground, in the total sum of 
£19,097.00 plus VAT with full funding from an RBBC Ad Hoc Strategic CIL (report appended).  
 

  
 Signed: Chief Executive Officer 
 23 October 2025           Date of Next Meeting – 9 December 2025  



 

To: Cllrs Avery, Baird, Baker, Beech, Blacker, Burnham, Chester, Easterbrook, Fagan, George, Hudson, Hughes, Marr, Marshall, Mearing, 
Saunders, Turner, Wotton 

Full Council 16 September 2025 

HORLEY TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Horley Town Council held  
on Tuesday 16 September 2025 at 7.30pm 

 

Present Cllrs Hannah Avery Victoria Chester Robert Marr 
  Jante Baird Lynnette Easterbrook (Chair) Samantha Marshall 
  James Baker* Emma Fagan (Vice Chair) Sam Mearing 
  Jordan Beech Mike George Martin Saunders  
  Michael Blacker Jerry Hudson Tom Turner  
  Lynne Burnham* Cecilia Hughes* Steve Wotton 
*  Absent 
 

    

In 
Attendance 
 

 
 
 

J Walsh (Chief Executive Officer) (CEO) 
S Adeniji (Assistant Chief Executive Officer and RFO) 
J Stay (Planning and Support Officer) 
 

C 6153 
 

Apologies and Reasons for Absence  
 
RESOLVED:  that apologies received from Cllr Baker and Hughes, be accepted.  Cllr Burnham 
was absent. 
 

C 6154 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
None were declared. 
 
RESOLVED:  noted. 
 

C 6155 
 

Public Forum   
 
No members of the public were present. 
 
RESOLVED: noted. 
 

C 6156 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Annual Council Meeting held on 29 July 2025, be approved. 
 

C 6157 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Full Council Updates 
 
C 6152 Innes Sports Pavilion Replacement Windows and Landscaping Project  
 
The CEO reported that the project will start once the results of the funding bid from the 
Strategic CIL SIP (2) scheme are made known.  If the bid is unsuccessful, HTC will cover the 
costs from its own CIL fund.  She added that another funding application would be made to the 
SCC Your Fund Surrey scheme to replace the fascia boards to complete the windows refit.  
Supplementary Note: The Strategic CIL SIP (2) AH-12 project was subsequently confirmed from 
a successful bid with £14,819 allocated, subject to completion of the Spending Agreement. 
 
RESOLVED: noted. 
 

C 6158 
 

Committee Reports 
 
RESOLVED: that the unapproved minutes of the Planning and Development Committee held 
on 19 August 2025, be received. 
 

https://www.horleysurrey-tc.gov.uk/uploads/documents/minutes/250729_full_council_minutesw_draft_v1.pdf
https://www.horleysurrey-tc.gov.uk/uploads/documents/minutes/250819_pd_minutesw_draft.pdf


 

To: Cllrs Avery, Baird, Baker, Beech, Blacker, Burnham, Chester, Easterbrook, Fagan, George, Hudson, Hughes, Marr, Marshall, Mearing, 
Saunders, Turner, Wotton 

Full Council 16 September 2025 

C 6159 
 

Council Chair’s Report 
The Chair’s Report, which was previously circulated to the Members for information, was 
received.  
 
RESOLVED:  noted. 
 

 
 
C 6160 
 
 
 
 
C 6161 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C 6162 
 
 
 

Surrey Association of Local Councils (SALC) and National Association of Local Councils (NALC) 
 
The CEO confirmed that the SALC AGM and Conference will be held on 13 November 2025 and 
asked for Members to advise if they wish to attend in person or remotely. 
 
RESOLVED: noted. 
 
Cllr George gave the following updates from SALC:  
 SALC continues to meet with Surrey County Council Directors and Officers regarding LGR. 
 A letter from former Minister Jim McMahon OBE MP confirmed that new local councils can 

be established with precepting powers. 
 Cllr George and the Salfords & Sidlow PC Clerk had met with Councillors and Resident 

Association Members from north of the borough to discuss formation of new local councils, 
at their request and to give some guidance. They were referred to SALC for next steps. 

 There are four pilot Neighbourhood Area Committees (NACs) being set up across the 
county.  Based upon a population of c50,000, the Reigate and Banstead area would require 
three NACs.  The final decision would be confirmed by the new unitary council. 

 With the change of Minister, the timings for decisions on the new Surrey unitary structure 
and elections will be confirmed but no delays to the current timetable were anticipated. 

 In anticipation of the creation of new councils requiring support, SALC is reviewing its 
organisational structure and resources. 

 
RESOLVED: noted. 
 
The CEO reported that the Town Council had been selected to take part in an LGR and 
Devolution study by a public sector consultancy, to highlight the benefits of town and parish 
councils to the community.  The final report will feature two case studies based on the Café 
Pavilion project at Horley Recreation Ground and administering the popular sports pitches at 
Court Lodge fields.   
 
RESOLVED: noted. 
 

 
 
C 6163 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Borough, County Council and Other Updates 
 
RBBC/HTC Liaison Meetings 
 
The CEO gave a detailed report of the meeting held on 27 August 2025, chaired by RBBC Leader            
Cllr Biggs and attended by Borough and Town Council Members which covered the following key 
updates:   
 Local Reorganisation of Surrey: A decision by government regarding Surrey’s Unitary 

Structure is expected in October 2025.   
• MHCLG had consulted the borough and district councils on the Structural Change Order 

(SCO) to implement local government reorganisation through the Section 24 Direction, 
allowing them opportunity to give input on the proposals by 5 September 2025.  This 
included transitional governance by the shadow authorities, interim structures and 
transferring functions. They could also influence matters concerning ward boundaries 
and patterns as well as asset transfers, however the Secretary of State would have the 
final say.   

• RBBC had offered to participate in a voluntary Joint Committee for East Surrey before 
the SCO is made. 



 

To: Cllrs Avery, Baird, Baker, Beech, Blacker, Burnham, Chester, Easterbrook, Fagan, George, Hudson, Hughes, Marr, Marshall, Mearing, 
Saunders, Turner, Wotton 

Full Council 16 September 2025 

C 6163) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C 6164 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C 6165 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C 6166 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C 6167 
 
C 6168 
 

• As part of the stakeholder engagement, a request had been made not to change the 
Parish Council Elections due in 2027 and 2031. 

• RBBC’s response had since been shared with HTC and circulated to Members.  
 Reigate and Banstead Community Governance Review (CGR): HTC had drafted a detailed 

response which included a Ward Boundary Proposal for the internal Horley wards. The Draft 
Recommendations were expected to be published in the autumn. 

 Community Asset Transfers: The Borough Council’s draft Policy and Community Asset 
Scheme would be considered by the RBBC Executive in September. The Town Council’s keen 
interest and willingness for asset transfers and devolved services had been recorded and 
would be responded to in due course. 

 Section 106 Allocations to support play area upgrades:  HTC requested details on the 
financial position regarding ring-fenced funds to support local areas, including The Acres 
and Westvale Park together with details of sports facilities off Orchard Drive and town park 
designation. 

 Bolters Wood: The transfer of ownership to the borough council would be implemented in 
due course. 

 Next Meeting: 20 November 2025. 
 
RESOLVED: noted. 
 
SCC/RBBC/HTC Joint Council Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting will be held on 29 September 2025 and the CEO requested 
items for the agenda to be emailed as soon as possible.   
 
RESOLVED: noted. 
 
Local Government Reorganisation and Devolution 
 
Reigate and Banstead – Community Governance Review (CGR) 
 
Members considered the Town Council’s response contained in the CGR survey questionnaire 
together with a detailed accompanying letter, supporting inter alia, a full area review.  The CEO 
highlighted an additional paragraph to be included which detailed other significant work and 
accomplishments by the Town Council in recent years and this was agreed by the committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Town Council’s detailed response to the Reigate & Banstead Community 
Governance Review (CGR) contained in the survey questionnaire and accompanying letter, be 
approved and published on the HTC website 
 
Draft Horley Parish Ward Boundary Proposal 
 
Members considered the Draft Horley Parish Ward Boundary Proposal by the Town Council, to 
be included in the formal submission to RBBC.  Cllr Turner was commended for the thorough 
work he had undertaken in preparing the proposal, supported by detailed analysis of published 
electoral statistics and forecasts.  
 
RESOLVED:  that the Town Council’s Draft Horley Parish Ward Boundary Proposal to be 
included in the Community Governance Review (CGR) response, be approved and submitted 
to Reigate and Banstead Borough Council. 
 
Internal Audit Matters 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Councillors’ Audit Certificates for April, May and July 2025, be received. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the financial reports, including bank reconciliations and summary of receipts 
and payments, up to 30 June 2025, be approved. 

https://www.horleysurrey-tc.gov.uk/uploads/documents/CGR%202025_HTC%20Response_FINAL%20Apd%20(002).pdf


 

To: Cllrs Avery, Baird, Baker, Beech, Blacker, Burnham, Chester, Easterbrook, Fagan, George, Hudson, Hughes, Marr, Marshall, Mearing, 
Saunders, Turner, Wotton 

Full Council 16 September 2025 

C 6169 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C 6170 
 
 
 
 
C 6171 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C 6172 
 
 
 
 
C 6173 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C 6174 
 
 
 
C 6175 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C 6176 
 
 
 
 
 

Council Meetings Calendar 2025/26 
 
RESOLVED:  that the adjustment to the cycle of meetings with the postponement of the 
Council Meeting on 9 September and rescheduled to 16 September 2025, be ratified. 
 
Outside Bodies 
 
Horley Community Partnership 
It was confirmed that the next meeting will take place on 2 October 2025. 
 
RESOLVED: noted. 
 
Royal British Legion 
Cllr Marshall reported that preparations were underway for the commemorative 
Remembrance events locally and the next RBL Horley branch meeting will take place on 30 
September 2025.  The starting point of the parade may move to the precinct and Albert Road 
as the Consort Way car park is now too small to accommodate the procession (subject to 
confirmation in due course). The CEO confirmed that HTC will print 800 copies of the Order of 
Service, as in previous years.  Cllr Marshall thanked members for their support with VJ Day and 
the Memorial Service for the late Duchess of Kent. 
 
RESOLVED: noted. 
 
Council Policies 
 
RESOLVED: that the draft Allotment Policy (including Plot Eviction and Appeals Procedure) be 
approved for adoption. 
 
HTC Environment Working Group (EWG) 
 
Cllr Avery gave a report of the Environment Working Group meeting held on 2 September 2025, 
the notes of which have been circulated.  Surrey Wildlife Trust had suggested ideas and 
projects which will be presented at the next Leisure Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: noted. 
 
RBBC Consultation – Horley Community Centre Modernisation Proposals 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Town Council’s response to the public engagement initiative, be ratified. 
 
Christmas 2025 
 
The arrangements for the Councillor Christmas Hospitality Event at Horley Community Centre, 
Albert Road were discussed which would be on the same day as the Christmas Fair and Carol 
Service, on Saturday 13 December 2025. Cllr Marshall agreed to organise the refreshments 
with help from fellow Members.  Additionally, the Christmas tree has been ordered for 
installation on 24 November 2025. 
 
RESOLVED: noted. 
 
Communications Received 
 
The Assistant CEO reported that the external auditor confirmed HTC has passed the audit with 
no issues raised.  Additionally, the latest CIL Financial Report for 16/06/25-15/09/25, was 
received.   
 
RESOLVED:  noted. 



 

To: Cllrs Avery, Baird, Baker, Beech, Blacker, Burnham, Chester, Easterbrook, Fagan, George, Hudson, Hughes, Marr, Marshall, Mearing, 
Saunders, Turner, Wotton 

Full Council 16 September 2025 

C 6177 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C 6178 
 

Diary Dates 
23 September 2025, 7.30pm:        Full Planning Meeting 
26 September 2025, 6.30pm:        Horley in Bloom Awards Evening 
29 September 2025, 5.00pm:        SCC/RBBC/HTC Joint Council Meeting (Remote) 
 
RESOLVED: noted.  
 
Items for Future Consideration 
 
The CEO advised that HTC should receive more information on the six bids applied for through 
the extra Ad Hoc CIL SIP (2) funding scheme and also the SCC Your Fund Surrey Community 
Project scheme which will be reported on in detail at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: noted. 
 

C 6179 
 
 
 
 
C 6180 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C 6181 
 
 
 
C 6182 
 
 
 
 
 
C 6183 
 
 
 
 
 
C 6184 
 
 
 
 

Exclusion of Public and Press 
“In view of the special or confidential nature of the business about to be transacted, it is 
advisable in the public interest that the press and public be excluded and that they be 
instructed to withdraw.” 
 
Confidential Minutes                                                                                                          CONFIDENTIAL 
 
RESOLVED: that the Confidential Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 29 July 2025, be 
approved. 
 
CIL SIP (2) 18: HTC Offices Expansion and Sustainability Project                              CONFIDENTIAL 
 
Cllr Marr gave a detailed report on the project and progress to date. 
 
RESOLVED: noted. 
 
Members considered the recommendations for the Contract Award for the building works, in an 
amount up to and not exceeding £600,000 ex-VAT together with a tentative start date of 2 
October 2025.  
 
RESOLVED: noted. 
 
Members considered the recommendation for the allocation of the Town Council’s 
Neighbourhood CIL funds, in an amount up to and not exceeding £100,000 towards the total 
cost of the project. 
 
RESOLVED: noted. 
 
Members considered the proposal for the temporary relocation of Horley Town Council office to 
a hired office space at Horley Baptist Church (289 Court Lodge Road, Horley RH6 8RG) together 
with conference room facilities for Council Meetings, for an approximate six-month duration to 
complete the building works, in an amount up to and not exceeding £12,000.   
 
RESOLVED: noted. 
 

 Meeting closed at 8.37pm                                                     Date of next meeting: 28 October 2025 
 
 
Please Note: Until further notice, future meetings of Horley Town Council will be held at Horley Baptist Church 
(Ramsay Room, Ground Floor), 289 Court Lodge Road, Horley RH6 8RG until completion of the buildings works 
at the Town Council offices which are now underway.  Further information is available on our website. 
 

https://www.horleysurrey-tc.gov.uk/meetings


List of Mayoral Events 11 September 2025 – 25 October 2025 

 

 

Date Event  Location 

16/09/2025 Service to pay tribute to the late Duchess of Kent. Horley Town Precinct 

26/09/2025 Horley In Bloom Awards Evening Horley Baptist Church 

25/10/2025 Black History Month celebration Horley Health Hub 
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Horley Town Council Page 1

Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 16/10/2025

Actual Year 
To Date

Current 
Annual Bud

 Variance 
Annual Total

Committed 
Expenditure

Funds 
Available

Actual Last 
Year

% Spent Transfer 
to/from EMR

110 Council Income

100.0%01076 Precept 604,096 623,148 623,148

229.8%(9,089)1090 Interest 40,129 16,089 7,000

0.0%(106,866)1120 CIL Income 343,239 106,866 0 106,866

105.1%(2,317)1130 S136 Double Taxation Income 45,482 47,799 45,482

0.0%(240)1500 Allotment Rent Income 330 240 0

1,033,276 675,630794,142Council Income :- Income (118,512) 117.5% 106,866

Net Income 794,142 675,630 (118,512)1,033,276

6001 less Transfer to EMR 343,239 106,866 0 (106,866)

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 690,037 687,276 675,630 (11,646)

120 Albert Rooms

69.4%2,4471210 Edmonds Hall Lettings 13,738 5,553 8,000

13,738 8,0005,553Albert Rooms :- Income 2,447 69.4% 0

0.0%0 04110 Compliance and Regulatory 855 0 0

40.4%324 3244120 Window Cleaning 385 220 544

0.0%0 04125 IT and Support 140 0 0

0.0%1,100 1,1004195 Rates 0 0 1,100

0.0%(1,963) (1,963)4215 Maintenance Contracts 18,914 1,963 0 1,933

38.6%3,377 3,3774230 Utilities 5,847 2,128 5,505

26,141 7,1494,311Albert Rooms :- Indirect Expenditure 2,838 0 2,838 60.3% 1,933

Net Income over Expenditure 1,242 851 (391)(12,403)

6000 plus Transfer from EMR 17,365 1,933 0 (1,933)

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 4,962 3,175 851 (2,324)

130 Legal and Statutory

93.4%148 1484060 Audit Costs 1,680 2,100 2,248

108.5%(1,169) (1,169)4065 Insurance 13,705 14,950 13,781

0.0%6,000 6,0004070 Legal Fees 2,900 0 6,000

18,285 22,02917,050Legal and Statutory :- Indirect Expenditure 4,979 0 4,979 77.4% 0

Net Expenditure (17,050) (22,029) (4,979)(18,285)

140 Salaries

42.5%120,769 120,7694000 Salaries 177,483 89,231 210,000

58.1%7,638 7,6384010 NIC Employer 14,694 10,576 18,214

36.0%26,977 26,9774020 Superannuation Employer 30,344 15,207 42,184

222,521 270,398115,014Salaries :- Indirect Expenditure 155,384 0 155,384 42.5% 0

Net Expenditure (115,014) (270,398) (155,384)(222,521)

Continued over page
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Horley Town Council Page 2

Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 16/10/2025

Actual Year 
To Date

Current 
Annual Bud

 Variance 
Annual Total

Committed 
Expenditure

Funds 
Available

Actual Last 
Year

% Spent Transfer 
to/from EMR

150 Office Expenditure

0.0%151110 Photocopying Income 31 0 15

0.0%01610 Events Income 100 0 0

131 150Office Expenditure :- Income 15 0.0% 0

0.0%840 8404080 Stationery 169 0 840

8.0%94 944085 Postage and Couriers 128 8 102

45.9%1,946 1,9464090 Office Supplies and Equipment 4,071 1,651 3,597

0.0%3,500 3,5004095 Website 4,054 0 3,500

1.9%3,491 3,4914100 Communication 1,890 69 3,560

39.5%1,231 1,2314105 Photocopier Expenditure 1,357 803 2,034

0.0%0 04110 Compliance and Regulatory 705 0 0

42.7%5,823 5,8234125 IT and Support 8,861 4,347 10,170

21,233 23,8036,879Office Expenditure :- Indirect Expenditure 16,924 0 16,924 28.9% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (6,879) (23,788) (16,909)(21,102)

160 Administration

0.0%(2,380)1150 SCC Your Councillor Community 8,543 2,380 0 2,380

0.0%01160 YFS Small Community Projects 93,264 0 0

101,807 02,380Administration :- Income (2,380) 2,380

34.7%783 7834140 Bank Charges 1,019 416 1,199

41.5%17,853 17,8534145 Professional Fees 25,565 12,657 30,510

0.0%10,000 10,0004150 Election 0 0 10,000

46.4%1,072 1,0724155 Cllrs' Training and Expenses 15 928 2,000

10.1%1,829 1,8294160 Staff Training and Expenses 2,144 205 2,034

0.0%434 4344165 Chairman's Allowance 400 0 434

0.0%1,800 1,8004170 Members' Allowance 0 0 1,800

79.2%2,330 2,3304175 Subscriptions and Licences 9,784 8,857 11,187

38,927 59,16423,063Administration :- Indirect Expenditure 36,101 0 36,101 39.0% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (20,683) (59,164) (38,481)62,880

6000 plus Transfer from EMR 7,238 0 0 0

6001 less Transfer to EMR 101,807 2,380 0 (2,380)

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (31,689) (23,063) (59,164) (36,101)

170 Compliance & Regulatory

45.6%3,258 3,2584110 Compliance and Regulatory 7,878 2,737 5,995

0.0%0 04135 Fire System Maintenance 671 0 0

0.0%0 04310 Repairs 379 0 0

8,928 5,9952,737Compliance & Regulatory :- Indirect Expenditure 3,258 0 3,258 45.6% 0

Net Expenditure (2,737) (5,995) (3,258)(8,928)

6000 plus Transfer from EMR 687 0 0 0

Continued over page
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Actual Year 
To Date
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Annual Bud

 Variance 
Annual Total

Committed 
Expenditure

Funds 
Available

Actual Last 
Year

% Spent Transfer 
to/from EMR

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (8,241) (2,737) (5,995) (3,258)

180 Maintenance  and Repair

47.7%11,986 11,9864210 Cleaning 23,018 10,946 22,932

41.7%2,917 2,9174310 Repairs 1,528 2,083 5,000

24,546 27,93213,029Maintenance  and Repair :- Indirect Expenditure 14,903 0 14,903 46.6% 0

Net Expenditure (13,029) (27,932) (14,903)(24,546)

210 Court Lodge & Innes Pavilion

45.2%3,5101310 Football Pitches Income 7,874 2,897 6,407

58.0%4,2881320 Innes Pavilion Rent Income 9,223 5,933 10,220

0.0%(669)1340 Utilites income 955 669 0

0.0%(1,800)1610 Events Income 0 1,800 0

18,053 16,62711,299Court Lodge & Innes Pavilion :- Income 5,328 68.0% 0

0.0%0 04110 Compliance and Regulatory (131) 0 0

0.0%0 04125 IT and Support 465 0 0

89.4%381 3814210 Cleaning 3,165 3,228 3,609

51.9%577 5774215 Maintenance Contracts 1,645 622 1,199

43.4%2,590 2,5904230 Utilities 4,901 1,987 4,577

0.0%1 14300 Rent to RBBC Expenditure 1 0 1

636.0%(33,106) (33,106)4305 Refurbishment 40,583 39,282 6,176 39,282

67.8%398 3984310 Repairs 9,506 837 1,235

0.0%0 04330 Security (80) 0 0

0.0%0 04405 Playground Repairs (16,028) 0 0

44,026 16,79745,956Court Lodge & Innes Pavilion :- Indirect Expenditure (29,159) 0 (29,159) 273.6% 39,282

Net Income over Expenditure (34,657) (170) 34,487(25,973)

6000 plus Transfer from EMR 49,246 39,282 0 (39,282)

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 23,273 4,625 (170) (4,795)

220 Horley Recreation Ground

0.0%3521340 Utilites income 959 (352) 0

58.3%7,5001400 Café in the Park Rent Income (767) 10,500 18,000

100.0%01600 Bowling Club Lease 602 301 301

24.0%3,8001610 Events Income 4,400 1,200 5,000

105.5%(55)1620 Banners 1,086 1,055 1,000

0.0%01630 Cafe Contents Sold (In Trust) 10,000 0 0

16,280 24,30112,704Horley Recreation Ground :- Income 11,597 52.3% 0

Continued over page



Cost Centre ReportMonth No: 6

16/10/2025

15:15

Horley Town Council Page 4
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Available

Actual Last 
Year

% Spent Transfer 
to/from EMR

0.0%0 04110 Compliance and Regulatory 920 0 0

0.0%0 04125 IT and Support 163 0 0

28.2%3,591 3,5914215 Maintenance Contracts 5,921 1,409 5,000 168

4.1%1,439 1,4394230 Utilities 3,244 61 1,500

0.0%(18,151) (18,151)4310 Repairs 4,146 18,151 0 18,151

6.2%4,691 4,6914340 Signage 955 309 5,000

507.7%(2,650) (2,650)4345 Pest control 0 3,300 650

0.0%0 04350 Tree Surgery 260 0 0

88.9%1,173 1,1734400 Playground Inspections 11,851 9,385 10,558

1.2%8,797 8,7974405 Playground Repairs 4,416 108 8,905

320.2%(14,004) (14,004)4410 Parks Furniture 2,661 20,365 6,361 19,295

180.2%(1,924) (1,924)4415 Café in the Park Expenditure 6,262 4,322 2,398

1.0%6,116 6,1164420 Memorial & Ornamental Gdns 2,078 60 6,176

42,877 46,54857,471Horley Recreation Ground :- Indirect Expenditure (10,923) 0 (10,923) 123.5% 37,614

Net Income over Expenditure (44,766) (22,247) 22,519(26,597)

6000 plus Transfer from EMR 25,312 37,614 0 (37,614)

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (1,285) (7,152) (22,247) (15,095)

230 Church Road Allotments

12.3%3,0901500 Allotment Rent Income 3,327 434 3,524

3,327 3,524434Church Road Allotments :- Income 3,090 12.3% 0

66.3%505 5054230 Utilities 850 995 1,500

27.1%1,616 1,6164310 Repairs 1,267 602 2,218

0.0%0 04340 Signage 126 0 0

2,243 3,7181,596Church Road Allotments :- Indirect Expenditure 2,122 0 2,122 42.9% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (1,162) (194) 9681,084

240 Langshott Allotments

104.9%(197)1500 Allotment Rent Income 297 4,255 4,058

297 4,0584,255Langshott Allotments :- Income (197) 104.9% 0

75.2%372 3724210 Cleaning 1,106 1,128 1,500

24.8%2,254 2,2544230 Utilities 414 744 2,998

37.0%1,298 1,2984310 Repairs 1,238 762 2,060

0.0%0 04340 Signage 114 0 0

2,872 6,5582,634Langshott Allotments :- Indirect Expenditure 3,924 0 3,924 40.2% 0

Net Income over Expenditure 1,621 (2,500) (4,121)(2,575)

Continued over page
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260 Michael Crescent

0.0%(132) (132)4215 Maintenance Contracts 105 132 0

0.0%(95) (95)4310 Repairs 0 95 0

0.0%0 04405 Playground Repairs 70,000 0 0

3.4%982 9824550 Buildings & Grounds 0 35 1,017

70,105 1,017262Michael Crescent :- Indirect Expenditure 755 0 755 25.8% 0

Net Expenditure (262) (1,017) (755)(70,105)

6000 plus Transfer from EMR 70,000 0 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (105) (262) (1,017) (755)

270 Emlyn Meadows

75.0%127 1274215 Maintenance Contracts 300 380 507

0.0%0 04340 Signage 890 0 0

1,190 507380Emlyn Meadows :- Indirect Expenditure 127 0 127 75.0% 0

Net Expenditure (380) (507) (127)(1,190)

280 Town Centre

0.0%01240 Sponsorship Income 500 0 0

0.0%01250 Councillors Hospitality Income 147 0 0

200.0%(1,700)1300 Devolved Powers RBBC Income 0 3,400 1,700

647 1,7003,400Town Centre :- Income (1,700) 200.0% 0

0.0%0 04110 Compliance and Regulatory (800) 0 0

0.0%0 04340 Signage (48) 0 0

0.0%0 04410 Parks Furniture (40) 0 0

108.8%(876) (876)4600 Flower Baskets, Beds, Planters 10,725 10,805 9,929 2,368

17.8%3,344 3,3444620 HTC Events 2,474 724 4,068

0.0%1,500 1,5004630 Christmas Tree 1,163 0 1,500

13,474 15,49711,529Town Centre :- Indirect Expenditure 3,968 0 3,968 74.4% 2,368

Net Income over Expenditure (8,129) (13,797) (5,668)(12,827)

6000 plus Transfer from EMR 2,378 2,368 0 (2,368)

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (10,449) (5,762) (13,797) (8,035)

290 Security

20.0%8,137 8,1374330 Security 8,220 2,033 10,170

0.0%7,500 7,5004650 CCTV Installation 0 0 7,500

0.0%3,798 3,7984655 CCTV Maintenance 0 0 3,798

Continued over page
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40.8%1,412 1,4124660 CCTV Broadband Connection 1,139 972 2,384

9,359 23,8523,006Security :- Indirect Expenditure 20,846 0 20,846 12.6% 0

Net Expenditure (3,006) (23,852) (20,846)(9,359)

310 Full Council

0.0%0 04110 Compliance and Regulatory 200 0 0

7.2%8,350 8,3504350 Tree Surgery 470 650 9,000

40.7%38,551 38,5514500 GM Contracts 63,477 26,449 65,000

100.0%0 04710 Churchyards Grant 6,750 6,750 6,750

16.0%4,200 4,2004720 HTC Grants Scheme 3,399 800 5,000

74,296 85,75034,649Full Council :- Indirect Expenditure 51,101 0 51,101 40.4% 0

Net Expenditure (34,649) (85,750) (51,101)(74,296)

320 Loans

50.0%13,798 13,7984700 Café in the Park - PWLB 27,596 13,798 27,596

50.0%9,773 9,7734730 Council office - PWLB 19,545 9,772 19,545

47,141 47,14123,570Loans :- Indirect Expenditure 23,571 0 23,571 50.0% 0

Net Expenditure (23,570) (47,141) (23,571)(47,141)

330 Discretionary Expenditure GPC

0.0%(500) (500)4740 Discretionary Expenditure  GPC 0 500 0

0 0500Discretionary Expenditure GPC :- Indirect 
Expenditure

(500) 0 (500) 0

Net Expenditure (500) 0 5000

410 New Projects

0.0%(34,594) (34,594)4360 Office Expansion Project 0 34,594 0 34,594

0.0%(562) (562)4430 Outdoor Play Gym 0 562 0 562

0 035,156New Projects :- Indirect Expenditure (35,156) 0 (35,156) 35,156

Net Expenditure (35,156) 0 35,1560

6000 plus Transfer from EMR 0 35,156 0 (35,156)

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 0 0 0 0

Continued over page
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% Spent Transfer 
to/from EMR

398,792 663,855

(100,312)834,167 733,855

265,063

519,391 435,374 70,000 (365,374)

Grand Totals:- Income

Net Income over Expenditure

Expenditure 0 265,063668,164

1,187,555 113.7%

60.1%

plus Transfer from EMR 172,226 116,352 0 (116,352)

less Transfer to EMR 445,046 109,246 0 (109,246)

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 246,571 442,481 70,000 (372,481)



Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2024/25 Form 3 Page 6 of 6 
Local Councils, Internal Drainage Boards and other Smaller Authorities* 

Section 3 – External Auditor’s Report and Certificate 2024/25
In respect of Horley Town Council–SU0046

ow

1 Respective responsibilities of the auditor and the authority
Our responsibility as auditors to complete a limited assurance review is set out by the National Audit Office (NAO). A 
limited assurance review is not a full statutory audit, it does not constitute an audit carried out in accordance with 
International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland) and hence it does not provide the same level of assurance that such an 
audit would. The UK Government has determined that a lower level of assurance than that provided by a full statutory audit 
is appropriate for those local public bodies with the lowest levels of spending. 
Under a limited assurance review, the auditor is responsible for reviewing Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and 
Accountability Return in accordance with NAO Auditor Guidance Note 02 (AGN 02) as issued by the NAO on behalf of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General. AGN 02 is available from the NAO website – https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-
practice/guidance-and-information-for-auditors/
This authority is responsible for ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has a sound 
system of internal control. The authority prepares an Annual Governance and Accountability Return in accordance with 
Proper Practices which: 
• summarises the accounting records for the year ended 31 March 2025; and  
• confirms and provides assurance on those matters that are relevant to our duties and responsibilities as external auditors. 

2 External auditor’s limited assurance opinion 2024/25

3 External auditor certificate 2024/25
We certify that we have completed our review of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and Accountability 
Return, and discharged our responsibilities under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, for the year ended 31 
March 2025. 

On the basis of our review of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR), in our opinion the information in 
Sections 1 and 2 of the AGAR is in accordance with Proper Practices and no other matters have come to our attention giving cause for concern that 
relevant legislation and regulatory requirements have not been met.  

Other matters not affecting our opinion which we draw to the attention of the authority:

None 

PKF LITTLEJOHN LLP
External Auditor Name 

External Auditor Signature 11/09/2025 Date 







PKF Littlejohn LLP, Chartered Accountants. A list of members’ names is available at the address below. PKF Littlejohn LLP
is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales No. OC342572. Registered office at 15 Westferry Circus, 

London E14 4HD. PKF Littlejohn LLP is a member of PKF Global, the network of member firms of PKF International Limited, 
each of which is a separate and independent legal entity and does not accept any responsibility or liability for the actions or 
inactions of any individual member or correspondent firm(s).

PKF Littlejohn LLP
15 Westferry Circus, 
Canary Wharf, London 
E14 4HD 

T: +44 (0)20 7516 2200 
pkf-l.com

RFO Sam Adeniji
Horley Town Council
Council Offices
92 Albert Road
Horley
Surrey
RH6 7HZ

Our ref

SAAA Ref

Invoice No.

VAT No.

Email: 

Date: 

SU0046

SB04458

SB20251788

GB 440 4982 50

sba@pkf-l.com 

12 September 2025

INVOICE

Professional services rendered in connection with the following:

Limited assurance review of Annual Governance & Accountability Return for year 
ended 31 March 2025 £2,100.00

Additional charges (where applicable) as detailed on attached appendix A £0.00

Additional fees (where applicable) as detailed by separate cover £0.00

TOTAL NET £2,100.00

VAT @ 20% £420.00

TOTAL PAYABLE £2,520.00

THIS IS A STATUTORY FEE WHICH MUST BE PAID. PAYMENT IS DUE ON RECEIPT OF INVOICE

The fees and charges are in accordance with the fee scales set by Smaller Authorities' Audit Appointments 
Ltd which can be found at https://www.saaa.co.uk/audit-fees/

For payments by cheque, please return the remittance advice with your payment to:
PKF Littlejohn LLP, Credit Control (SBA), 5th Floor, 15 Westferry Circus, Canary Wharf, London E14 4HD

For payments by credit transfer, our bank details are:-

HSBC Bank plc 
Address: 1-3 Bishopsgate, London, EC2N 3AQ
Sort Code: 40-02-31
Account number: 11070797
Account Name: PKF Littlejohn LLP
Please include SU0046 or Horley Town Council as the reference.

For account queries, contact sba@pkf-l.com



  

Facilities Charges Annual Review 2025-2026 

Hall Hire Charges 

Horley has a wide variety of halls available to hire. Due to the different sizes and facilities available at each, a            

like-for-like comparison of fees is not available.  

i) Suggested rates for 2026/27 are shown in blue 

Regular Hiring Mornings Afternoons Evenings 

2 Hours Whole 
Session 

2 Hours Whole 
Session 

2 Hours Whole 
Session 

Mon - Fri  £31 £33 £39 £41 £31 £33 £39 £41 £33 £35 £45 £47 

Saturday   £36 £38 £53 £55 £36 £38 £53 £55 £135 £140 

Sunday  £36 £38 £53 £55 £36 £38 £53 £55 £90 £94 
  

One Off Hire Mornings Afternoons Evenings 

Mon - Fri  £53 £55 £53 £55 £73 £76 (Mon-Thu) 
£107 £111 (Fri) 

Saturday   £90 £94 £90 £94 £135 £140 

Sunday  £90 £94 £90 £94 £90 £94 
 

Increase removal of rubbish to from £10 to £20 per bag due very limited bin 

space 

Allotments 

Currently our plots are more expensive per sqm than RBBC & Mole Valley, but our individual plots are 

smaller therefore the cost of renting a plot is lower. Also, we don’t have the economies of scale that 

neighbouring councils do. 

ii) Suggested rates for 2026/27 are shown in blue, otherwise no changes 

 

HTC – Church Rd HTC – Langshott* RBBC Tandridge Mole Valley 

125 sqm 62.5 sqm 250 sqm 250 sqm 250 sqm 

Approx cost per sqm 
49p (54p) 

Approx cost per 
sqm 88p (98p) 

Approx cost per sqm 
40p 

Approx cost per 
sqm 39p 

Approx cost per 
sqm 42p 

£62 £68 Full Size £56 £61 Full Size £100.27 Full Size £97.00 Full Size £105.00 Full Size 

£37 £40 Half Size  £50.36 Half Size  £55.00 Half Size  

* Langshott has toilet facilities hence the higher cost 

 

 

 

 



 

Hire of Horley Recreation Ground and Court Lodge (Community Events / 

Private Operators) 

iii) No changes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Band 
Event 

Criteria 
Examples Attendance 

Non-
Commercial 
Operational 

Day 

Commercial 
Operational 

Day 

Commercial 
Operational  
Weeklong 

A Family, 
Friends, 
and 
Community 
Groups 

Picnic, birthday party, 
play groups, school 
and working groups 

Up to 45 
people 

Free of charge N/A N/A 

B Small Community fete, dog 
walk, churches 
together, charity 
walks, May Queens 
and team building 
events 

Up to 250 
people 

Up to £125.00 
per day 

From £125.00 - 
£250.00 per 
day 

N/A 

C Medium Outdoor cinema, 
fund-raising event 

251-499 
people 

Up to £250.00 
per day 

From £250.00 -
£375.00 per 
day 

From £1,000 
per week 

D Large Wheels for Troops 500+ people Negotiable 
based upon 
event 
requirements 

From £375.00 
per day 

From £1,200 
per week 
 

E Funfair & 
Circus 

Funfair, Circus 500+ people Negotiable 
based upon 
event 
requirements 

Negotiable 
based upon 
event 
requirements 

From £1,200 
per week 



Football Charges 

Football charges were only raised for adult teams last year, and they are still significantly lower than 

neighbouring councils.  

iv) Suggested rates for 2026/27 are shown in blue, otherwise no changes 

 

 HTC RBBC 2025 
 

(2026 Charges 
not yet known) 

Tandridge 2025 
 

(2026 Charges 
not yet known) 

Team Type With Changing 
Rooms 

Without 
Changing 

Rooms 
Contracted Senior £75.00 £78 £53.00 £55 £87.00 - 

Contracted Junior £39.17 £40* £34.14 £35* £43.00 - 

Casual Senior £118.00 £123 £92.00 £96 £151.00 £97.00 + £79.00 
for changing 

Casual Junior £50.27 £51* £44.06 £45* £76.00 £49.50 

Mini Pitch - £19.17 £20* £27.00 £24.00 

*Rounded up for administrative purposes 

Banner Display Fees 

We are quite restrictive in who is allowed to advertise on the railings on the A23 at the Horley Recreation Ground. 

The majority of the bookings are for the discounted rate which is applied to charitable organisations and schools. The 

only commercial banner bookings we allow are for health and fitness. 

Currently there are no associated costs to us to allow banners to be displayed  

v) Agreed rates for 2025/26 are shown in blue. 

 

Discounted rate is £11.50 per week £12.00 

Commercial rate is £35.00 per week £37 



2024/25 2025/26 2025/26 2026/27 2025/26 2026/27 Comments and Justification
Actual Budget Forecast +/- Budget Projection Projection

CPI for Sept is 3.8%

INTEREST RECEIVABLE 103.80
Deposit Account Interest 40,129 7,000 22,000 -15,000 7,000 5,000 4,000 Interest rates predicted to fall from current peak and contiunue downward

40,129 7,000 22,000 -15,000 7,000 5,000 4,000

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES
Photocopying 31 15 0 15 15 0 0

31 15 0 15 15 0 0
 
LETTINGS
Edmonds Hall lettings 13,738 8,000 5,553 2,447 8,000 12,000 12,500 Reduce due to proposed office expansion

Saturday Market 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13,738 8,000 5,553 2,447 8,000 12,000 12,500

0 0
Total F&GP Income 53,898 15,015 27,553 -12,538 15,015 17,000 16,500

LEGAL & STATUTORY
Audit Costs 1,680 2,248 2,500 -252 2,333 2,385 2,437 Slight 3.8% Increase
Insurance 13,705 13,781 15,500 -1,719 14,305 14,619 14,941 3 year agreement 2026-2029 but inflation increase 
Legal fees 2,900 6,000 1,000 5,000 6,000 6,132 6,267 Keep as may need for LGR

18,285 22,029 19,000 3,029 22,638 23,136 23,645
 

SALARIES
Salaries 177,483 210,000 180,000 30,000 219,000 225,570 232,337 Increase staff wages for extra staff, 2025 NALC pay rise greater than estimated. 
NIC  Employer 14,694 18,214 21,500 -3,286 25,000 25,750 26,523 Increase in NI
Superannuation Employer 30,344 42,184 31,000 11,184 38,763 39,926 41,124

222,521 270,398 232,500 37,898 282,763 291,246 299,983

OFFICE EXPENDITURE
Stationery 169 840 774 66 872 891 911  
Postage, Courier 128 102 100 2 106 108 111  
Office supplies & equipment 4,071 3,597 3,500 97 3,734 3,816 3,900 Slight 3.8% Increase
Website 4,054 3,500 3,500 0 3,633 3,713 3,795 Slight 3.8% Increase
Communication 1,890 3,560 3,500 60 3,695 3,777 3,860 Slight 3.8% Increase
Photocopier 1,357 2,034 2,000 34 2,111 2,158 2,205 Vacated office Slight 3.8% Increase
Compliance & Regulatory 9,775 5,995 6,500 -505 6,223 6,360 6,500 Slight 3.8% Increase
Window cleaning 385 544 250 294 565 577 590 Vacated office Slight 3.8% Increase
Information Technology & Support 9,102 10,170 10,000 170 10,556 10,789 11,026 Slight 3.8% Increase

30,931 30,342 30,124 218 31,495 32,188 32,896

ADMINISTRATION
Bank charges 1,019 1,199 1,000 199 1,245 1,272 1,300
Professional fees 25,565 30,510 30,000 510 31,669 32,366 33,078 Maintain due to heavy project work, plus inflation
GDPR 110 0 0 0 0 0 0
Election expenses 0 10,000 0 10,000 15,000 10,000 10,000 Rebuild Election EMR
Newsletter 0 0 0 0 0 0
Councillors' training & expenses 15 2,000 2,000 0 2,076 2,122 2,168

COUNCIL
0.00

Council Expenditure



Staff training & expenses 2,144 2,034 2,000 34 2,111 2,158 2,205 Inflation increase
Chairman's allowance 400 434 400 400 400 409 418 Inflation increase
Members Allowances 0 1,800 100 0 1,800 1,840 1,880 Inflation increase
Subscriptions & Licences 9,784 11,187 11,000 187 11,612 11,868 12,129 Inflation increase
Presentation badges/WW1 Book 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Town Guide 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

39,037 59,164 46,500 11,330 65,913 62,033 63,178

RENT & RATES
PWLB Repayment Council Offices 19,545 19,545 19,545 0 19,545 19,545 19,545
Council Offices Rates 1,100 1,100 1,040 60 1,142 1,142 1,100

20,645 20,585 60 20,687 20,687 20,645

MAINTENANCE & REPAIR
Council Office Repairs & Maint 1,528 5,000 4,000 1,000 5,190 5,346 5,506
Offices, hall (cleaning) 23,018 22,932 15,000 7,932 23,803 24,518 25,253 Vacated office Slight 3.8% Increase
Maintenance Contracts 18,914 0 0 0 0 0 0 Replaced glass at Albert Rooms for £15058

43,460 27,932 19,000 8,932 28,993 29,863 30,759

OTHER RUNNING COSTS
Council Office utilities 5,847 5,505 3,000 2,505 5,714 5,886 6,062 Vacated office Slight 3.8% Increase

5,847 5,505 3,000 2,505 5,714 5,886 6,062

Café in the Park PWLB @ 1.55% 27,596 27,596 27596 0 27,596 27,596 27,596
Churchyards Grant 6,750 6,750 6,750 0 7,007 7,217 7,433
HTC Grants Scheme 3,399 5,000 3,000 2,000 5,000 3,000 3,000

37,745 39,346 9,750 2,000 39,603 37,813 38,029

Total Expenditure 397,826 475,361 380,459 65,972 497,806 502,852 515,198
Total Income 53,898 15,015 27,553 -12,538 15,015 17,000 16,500

 Precept requirement 343,928 460,346 352,906 78,510 482,791 485,852 498,698

2025/26 Budget 460346.00
Proposed 2026/27 Budget 482791.34
Percentage Increase 4.88

FULL COUNCIL



Precept 2026-27 Early Draft - v1.xlsx2024/25 2025/26 2025/26 2026/27 2026/27 2027/28 Comments and Justification
Actual Budget Forecast +/- Budget ProjectionProjection

CPI for Sept is 3.8%
DEVOLVED POWERS 103.80
Devolved Powers RBBC 0 1,700 3,400 0 1,700 1,700 1,700

1,700 1,700 3,400 0 1,700 1,700 1,700

LETTINGS & RENTS
Bowling Club lease 602 301 301 0 301 301 301 * To reflect five yearly increase
Events Income + Banners 5,486 6,000 6,000 0 5,000 5,110 5,222 Reduced to reflect this years income 
Church Road Allotments Rent 3,327 3,524 3,524 0 3,658 3,738 3,821 Slight 3.8% Increase
Langshott Allotments Rent 297 4,058 4,255 -197 4,212 4,305 4,400 Slight 3.8% Increase
Football pitches income 7,874 6,407 6,300 107 6,650 6,797 6,946 Slight 3.8% Increase
Café in the Park -rent -767 18,000 18,000 0 18,684 19,095 19,515 Reflecting new lease
Innes Pavilion - rent 9,223 10,220 10,220 0 10,608 10,842 11,080 * To reflect rental increase
              Rents Received 26,042 48,510 48,600 -90 49,114 50,188 51,285

Total L&A Income 27,742 50,210 52,000 -90 50,814 51,888 52,985

Expenditure

GROUNDS MAINTENANCE
GM Contract 2024/2027 63,477 65,000 65,000 0 65,000 66,430 67,891 Fixed
Playground Inspections 11,851 10,558 10,558 0 10,959 11,200 11,447 Slight 3.8% Increase
Playground Repairs 4,416 8,905 8,905 0 9,243 9,447 9,655 Slight 3.8% Increase
Parks furniture 2,661 6,361 6,361 0 6,603 6,748 6,896 Slight 3.8% Increase
Signage 1,805 5,000 3,000 2,000 5,000 5,110 5,222 No change as increased last year
Pest Control 0 650 630 20 1,300 1,329 1,358 Increase due to rodents in allotment
Tree Surgery 770 9,000 3,000 6,000 9,342 9,548 9,758 Maintain as this is a survey year but create EMR

84,980 105,474 97,454 8,020 107,447 109,811 112,227

HORLEY RECREATION GROUND
Maintenance 5,921 5,000 5,000 0 5,190 5,304 5,421 Slight 3.8% Increase
Café in the Park maintenance 6262 2,398 6322 -3,924 6,500 6,643 6,789 Increase in line with 2025/26 expenditure 
Café in the Park net utilities 3244 1,500 1500 0 1,557 1,591 1,626 HTC pays water rates plus 3.8% increase
Memorial & Ornamental Gdns 2,078 6,176 2,000 4,176 3,000 3,066 3,133 Slight 3.8% Increase

17,505 15,074 14,822 252 16,247 16,604 16,970

COURT LODGE & INNES PAVILION

Court Lodge Rent to RBBC 1 1 1 1 1 1
Refurbishment/Repairs 40,583 6,176 6,100 76 6,411 6,552 6,696 Slight 3.8% Increase
Football Pitches posts/repairs 9,506 1,235 1,235 0 1,282 1,310 1,339 Height barrier in 2024 £8542
Football Pavillion cleaning costs 3,165 3,609 3,609 0 3,746 3,829 3,913 Slight 3.8% Increase
Boiler/Heating Maint Contract 1,645 1,199 1,199 0 1,400 1,431 1,462 Slight 3.8% Increase
Innes Pavilion utilities 4,901 4,577 4,577 0 4,751 4,855 4,962 Slight 3.8% Increase
Total 59,801 16,797 16,720 77 17,591 17,978 18,373

MICHAEL CRESCENT
Playground Repairs 0 0 740 -740 0 0 0 * Building no longer exists
Grounds 70,105 1,017 1,000 17 1,056 1,079 1,103 Slight 3.8% Increase

70,105 1,017 1,740 -723 1,056 1,079 1,103

LEISURE & AMENITIES COMMITTEE
Income

Horley Town Council



Precept 2026-27 Early Draft - v1.xlsx2024/25 2025/26 2025/26 2026/27 2026/27 2027/28 Comments and Justification
Actual Budget Forecast +/- Budget ProjectionProjection

EMLYN MEADOWS
Emlyn Meadows 1,190 509 509 0 528 540 552 * Maintain at this years rate plus inflation

1,190 509 509 0 528 540 552

ALLOTMENTS
Church Rd Maintenance & repair 1267 2,218 2,218 0 2,302 2,353 2,405 Slight 3.8% Increase
Church Rd Utilities 850 1,500 1,500 0 1,557 1,591 1,626 Slight 3.8% Increase
Langhott Maintenance and Repair 2,644 3,560 3,000 560 3,695 3,777 3,860 Slight 3.8% Increase
Langshott Utilities 1,414 2,998 2,998 0 3,112 3,180 3,250 Slight 3.8% Increase

6,175 10,276 9,716 560 10,666 10,901 11,141

TOWN CENTRE & COMMUNITY AREAS
Flower baskets, beds and planters 10,725 10,498 10,805 -307 20,000 20,600 21,218 Includes flower baskets and wildlife areas 
Sponsorship 500 -570 0 -570 0 0 0 Sponsorship dropping year on year but may be renewed interest after having a break
Community Events (previously Horley in 2,474 4,068 4,000 68 4,223 4,349 4,480 * Inflationary increase
Christmas Tree 1,163 1,500 2,000 -500 1,557 1,604 1,652 No sponsorship available this year

14,862 15,496 16,805 -1,309 25,780 26,553 27,350

SECURITY
Security Patrols 8,220 10,170 10,170 0 10,556 10,873 11,199 * Inflationary increase
CCTV Installation 0 7,500 7,500 0 0 0 0 Is this needed 
CCTV Maintenance 0 3,798 3,798 0 1,500 1,545 1,591 * Inflationary increase
CCTV Broadband Connection 1,139 2,384 2,332 52 2,475 2,549 1,000  

9,359 23,852 23,800 52 14,531 14,967 13,791

Total L&A Expenditure 263,977 188,493 181,566 6,929 193,846 198,433 201,506
Total L&A Income 27,742 50,210 52,000 -90 50,814 51,888 52,985
L&A Precept Requirement 236,235 138,283 129,566 7,019 143,032 146,545 148,520

OTHER NOTES

2025/26 Budget 138283.00
Proposed 2026/27 Budget 143032.17
Percentage Increase 3.43

Horley Town Council
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Horley Town Council 

Council Grant Scheme  

INTRODUCTION 

A grant is a financial award made by the Council to be used by an organisation for a 

specific purpose that the Council considers to be beneficial to the local community. As 

the grant award is funded by public money applicants must meet the criteria detailed 

below to ensure that the money is well spent. 

BACKGROUND 

The contribution made by the numerous organisations to benefit the local community in 

Horley is highly valued. In support of such voluntary efforts the Town Council allocates a 

modest annual budget to award small grants to voluntary and community groups, subject 

to available resources. The purpose of such grants is to support voluntary and community 

initiatives in the local area and to help create opportunities for the residents of Horley 

that are not, as a matter of course, funded by the Council.  Funding is available, 

subject to any budgetary constraints, throughout the year. Organisations seeking grant 

funding from the Town Council are strongly advised to read the following grant criteria to 

ensure eligibility; it is also advisable for applicants to contact the Town Council to discuss 

their project prior to applying for a grant. 

GRANT CRITERIA 
 

1. It is anticipated that grants to successful applicants will be announced at various points 

throughout the municipal year. 

2. Applicants are required to complete the Council’s form to apply for a financial award, and to 

provide all the information requested. 

3. Grants can be made for capital or revenue expenditure or special projects, however grants 

will not be approved for salary payments. 

4. In considering grant applications, the Council will consider the purpose for which the grant 

is required, the organisation’s accounts, how the grant will benefit the residents of Horley, 

other bodies to which applications for financial awards have been made, the contribution 

being made by the applicant organisation (whether financial or in kind) and any other 

supporting information. 

5. Organisations are not restricted to the number of grant applications which may be made.  

However, to ensure a fair distribution of funds applications will be limited to one per 

municipal year and the history of previous applications will be considered in the decision-

making process. 
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6. Where a grant is offered for a project still in the planning stages the Council may pledge to 

grant a certain sum which will become payable when the project is under way.  In this case 

the offer will only be kept open for a limited period; the project must have commenced, or 

a firm commitment made to a start date e.g. by placing contractually binding orders to start 

imminently, before the grant can be claimed, and this must be within twelve months of the 

offer of financial assistance being made.  After this time the offer will lapse. 

7. The maximum figure payable for grants will normally be £1,000. 

8. Applications will be acknowledged and will be considered at the next available Council 

Meeting.  Applicants will be informed of the Council decision as soon as possible. 

9. The applicant agrees that the application form, accounts, and other information provided to 

the Council may be copied and placed on the public agenda for the meeting. Please ensure 

that the information is clear and legible. 

10. The Council may make the award of any grant subject to such additional conditions and 

requirements as it considers appropriate. In addition, the Council may decide to defer the 

application to a future meeting whilst further information is sought from the group. 

 

11. Successful applicants will be expected to acknowledge any grant from the Town Council in 

their annual report, website and any other literature as appropriate. We sometimes ask if the 

Mayor or another Councillor can visit the organisation to see what the grant has been spent 

on. 

12. The Town Council will request a written account as to how the grant has been used and an 

end of project balance/receipt from the organisation. This will be requested 12 calendar 

months after the grant was awarded. 

13. In the event, for whatever reason, of the grant not being used in part or in full, the group 

must notify the Council with a full explanation. If the grant is not used for the purpose 

intended, the Council reserves the right to request its return. 

Please, if possible, attach the following additional information which will support your 

application. 

• Revenue Project - annual report, published accounts or independently examined, 

constitution/set of rules.  

• Capital Projects – As for revenue projects plus proof of ownership or tenure of the site, 

planning permission and quotes for the work. 

• An overall budget for the activity or organisation for which the application is being made 

must be submitted with this form. 

• In addition, for organisations that have been active for more than one year from the date of 

application, accounts would normally be expected to be produced for the last financial year. 
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If required, further information is available from Horley Town Council, Council Offices, 92 Albert 

Road, Horley, Surrey RH6 7HZ (Tel 01293 784765) or email town.clerk@horleytown.com  

Grant Application 

Organisation Information 

Name & Address: 
Telephone No: 
Email Address: 
Website: 

Charlotte Munro 
Stripey Stork 
51a Albert Road North 
Reigate 
Surrey 
RH2 9EL 
 
 
 
 

Is the organisation a non-profit making 
body? 

Yes 

When was your organisation formed? 
2013 

If your organisation is a registered 
charity  
please give the registration number 

1161613 

Number of members in the organisation 
n/a 

What percentage of your membership 
lives in Horley? 

n/a 

Is membership restricted in any way? 

n/a 
 
 

Is there a membership fee or other charges for access to your activities? Please give details 

n/a 
 
 

Details of Grant Request 

Purpose for which grant is required. 
 

We are seeking support for our annual Christmas campaign, Santa Stork, 
which aims to reduce inequality at a difficult time of year, by ensuring 
that each child referred to us by a professional referral partner, will 
receive a wonderful bundle to open on Christmas morning. Santa Stork 
brings the community together – giving them the opportunity to provide 
thousands of new gifts that will be included in each Christmas bundle – 
and by gifting their time by volunteering. The project engages multiple 
layers of the community, developing a real sense of community. 
 
Through the project we aim to provide 4,000 children with a wonderful 
bundle of items to open on Christmas morning whilst also meeting their 
essential needs - helping to keep them warm and maintain their dignity 
with toiletries. Each child will receive an age-appropriate bundle which 
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with items they can use throughout the year, such as a toys, blanket, 
books, toiletries and chocolate coins. There will also be the option to add 
an age-appropriate gift chosen from gifts donated by the community.  
 
Jigsaw, a referral partner working with bereaved families who have 
referred families to our Santa Stork Campaign in previous years told us 
about the positive impact of the project on the families they work with: 
“To receive a gift a Christmas can make a HUGE difference to how our 
young people feel about themselves and their future.  To know that 
someone has thought about them, sent a gift, reminds them that there is 
love and hope for their future despite a difficult start.  These gifts will 
bring joy to our children and young people at a time when they need it 
the most! Christmas magic at its finest!” 
 

How will Horley resident’s benefit? 

Last year 54 children in Horley benefited from our Santa Stork gifts 
which represented a total of £972 of expenditure. These children were 
referred through five referral organisations in Horley. We expect 
referrals from this year to be even higher as families become more 
aware of our service and the cost-of-living crisis continues to take its toll 
on families who are already stretched at Christmastime.  
 
Overall we work with 16 partner organisations in Horley, who have 
referred 642 families living in Horley over the past two years.  
 

Is the project open to everyone? 

Our referral partner network working directly with families nominate 
those who they know would not receive anything at Christmas without 
our help, and we expect to help at least 54 children in Horley.  
Supporting these vulnerable families with practical help strengthens the 
relationship our referral partners build with families, resulting in better 
long-term outcomes for the family. 
 

If this application is to undertake a new 
project, how have you assessed the need 
for it? Please attach appropriate 
evidence. 

We have been running this campaign on an annual basis. We know that 
Christmas is a key milestone in the year for every family who celebrates 
it. For families living in poverty, where there is not always enough money 
to meet the costs of bills, food and fuel, there is nothing spare for extras. 
In that situation, saving up ahead of time is also not an option. For other 
families who are just managing, an unexpected bill or job loss can make 
for a difficult Christmas. Our referral partners have shared with us the 
emotional stress children experiencing poverty feel, knowing that their 
family cannot celebrate by giving gifts. They compare themselves to their 
peers, wondering if Santa has forgotten them when there is nothing to 
open on Christmas Day. We also hear of the impact on the 
parent/carer’s mental health when they are not able to provide for their 
children at Christmas. Our referral partners who support families in 
poverty all year round understand why Christmas is important to 
families, and being able to support them through our giving campaign 
means a lot to them, too. 

What is the amount of Grant you are 
seeking from Horley Town Council? 

£1,000 

What is the total cost of the project or 
activity? 

£31,637 
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Please state what contribution your 
organisation will make towards project 
(either financial or in kind) 

Stripey Stork’s volunteers will be also giving their time to help us prepare 
and sort the Santa Stork gifts ready for collection from our referral 
partners. 
 

Funds granted from other bodies (Please 
give details) 

£5,500 from 3 Trusts donations 
 
 

Please indicate how you have arrived at 
the total cost? 
 
 

 
If there is a shortfall, how do you 
propose to fund the deficiency? 
 
 

We will make further applications to local Trusts and community 
organisations to request support. 
 

Previous Applications 

Please give details below of all grant applications made by your organisation to Horley Town Council whether 
successful or not, in the last five years 

 
In August 2024 we were kindly awarded £1,000 towards some racking at our new warehouse. 
 
 

Attachments 

Documents YES No 

Constitution                                       x £ 

Annual Report                                       x  

Published Accounts                                       x  

Budget for activity Please see above  

Budget for organisation                           
No – but please ask if you would like 
us to share this. 

Declaration 

Name 
Charlotte Munro 

Position in Organisation 
Head of Fundraising 

Bank Details 

 
Account Name 

CAF Bank 

Account  
Sort Code 

40-52-40 

Account Number 00023716 
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Signature 

 
 
 
 
 

Name (Printed) 
Charlotte Munro 

Date 
16th October 2025 

 

If your application is successful, the Grant will be paid via BACS transfer.   

 

Please return the completed application form with supporting information to town.clerk@horleytown.com  or post 

to Joan Walsh, Town Clerk, Horley Town Council, Council Offices, 92 Albert Road, Horley RH6 7HZ 

All data will be securely processed as set out in our privacy notice which can be viewed at horleysurrey-tc.gov.uk 

mailto:town.clerk@horleytown.com


From: Anna Von Speyr
To: Town Clerk
Subject: Re: Westvale Park Primary Academy - Forest School funding
Date: 20 October 2025 12:42:45
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

This message originated outside Horley Town Council. Please exercise caution following links,
opening attachments or divulging information.
Hi there,

Hope this is what you need;

"Westvale Park Primary Academy has used the funding from Horley Town Council
alongside funding from the Your Councillor Community Fund in order to rectify soil
issues we had on our Forest School site. With the funding, we were able to have
landscapers remove rubble from our site and replace it with topsoil. We were then
able to plant native species into the newly enriched areas, including 50 whips
(dogrose, hazel, birch, elder and blackthorn), hazel and dogwood plants as well as a
sapling hornbeam tree. This natural planting surrounds a woodchipped area where
children can safely explore; we call this our 'loose parts play' area. Pupil voice tells us
that the natural planting, combined with the opportunities for higher risk, open-
ended activities in our play area, give children a positive mental health boost and
help them to learn well when they're back in the classroom."

Best wishes,

Anna

PS Is the maximum funding still £500? 

From: Town Clerk <info@horleysurrey-tc.gov.uk>
Sent: Friday, October 17, 2025 1:23 PM
To: Anna Von Speyr <avonspeyr@westvaleppa.org.uk>; Town Clerk <info@horleysurrey-
tc.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Westvale Park Primary Academy - Forest School funding
 
Hi,
 
Thanks for your email. A short paragraph is fine.
 
Kind regards
 
 
Sam  Adeniji



 

 

 

Horley Edmonds Fund 

 

 

 

Fund Holder Quarterly Statement 
  

Report for the Period: 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 

 

 Horley Edmonds Endowment Fund   

Market Value of Fund at 31 March 2025 £124,778.45 

 Credits Debits  
Investment draw down  £1,170.42  

TOTAL £0.00 £1,170.42  

Total Fund at 30 September 2025 £123,608.03 

Please note: Endowment valuations are updated annually on the 31st March 

 

 

Grants Income & Expenditure  

Opening Balance at 01 April 2025 £2,827.86 

 Receipts Payments  
Donations £800.00   

Dividend Receipts £1,942.28   

Investment draw down £1,170.42   

Contribution to Community Foundation  £1,325.08  

Grant Payments  £1,500.00  

TOTAL £3,912.70 £2,825.08  

Balance available for grant making at 30 September 2025 £3,915.48 

 

 

Statement of Grants Given 
01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 

Date Applicant Amount Note 

28/04/2025 SparkFish £1,500.00 Funding for an organisation to provide support to young 
people in a school in Horley. 

1 grant given to the value of £1,500.00 

 

Confidential information – please do not distribute 

 


	251028 FC Summons_Agenda.pdf
	1. 250916 Full Council Minutes DRAFT.pdf
	HORLEY TOWN COUNCIL

	2. List of Mayoral Events.pdf
	3. Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 16_10_2025 Sept.pdf
	4. External Audit Certificate.pdf
	KLWFIP00
	Horley Town Council
BY EMAIL

	29

	5. External Audit AGAR.pdf
	KLWFIP00
	Horley Town Council
BY EMAIL

	29

	6. External Audit Invoice.pdf
	7. Facilities Charges Review 2026_draft To FC.pdf
	8a. Draft FnGP Budget 2026-27 To FC.pdf
	8b. Draft Leisure Budget 2026-27 To FC.pdf
	9. HTC Grant Scheme Application Form Stripey Stork October 2025.pdf
	10. Westvale Park Primary Academy End of Grant Report.pdf
	11. Horley Edmonds  Fund - Statement April - Sept 25.pdf

